
County of Albany

Legislation Text

Harold L. Joyce
Albany County Office

Building
112 State Street - Albany,

NY 12207

File #: TMP-2409, Version: 1

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Description (e.g., Contract Authorization for Information Services):
Contract Authorization with New Castle Paving, LLC for Hauling and Placing

Date: March 29, 2021

Submitted By: Lisa M. Ramundo

Department: Public Works

Title: Commissioner

Phone: 518-765-2055

Department Rep.

Attending Meeting: Lisa M. Ramundo

Purpose of Request:

☐ Adopting of Local Law

☐ Amendment of Prior Legislation

☐ Approval/Adoption of Plan/Procedure

☐ Bond Approval

☐ Budget Amendment
☒ Contract Authorization

☐ Countywide Services

☐ Environmental Impact/SEQR

☐ Home Rule Request

☐ Property Conveyance
☐ Other: (state if not listed) Click or tap here to enter text.

CONCERNING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Increase/decrease category (choose all that apply):

☐ Contractual

☐ Equipment

☐ Fringe

☐ Personnel

☐ Personnel Non-Individual

County of Albany Printed on 4/2/2021Page 1 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: TMP-2409, Version: 1

☐ Revenue

Increase Account/Line No.: Click or tap here to enter text.
Source of Funds: Click or tap here to enter text.
Title Change: Click or tap here to enter text.

CONCERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS

Type of Contract:
☐ Change Order/Contract Amendment

☐ Purchase (Equipment/Supplies)

☐ Lease (Equipment/Supplies)

☐ Requirements
☒ Professional Services

☐ Education/Training

☐ Grant
 Choose an item.
Submission Date Deadline Click or tap to enter a date.

☐ Settlement of a Claim
☐ Release of Liability
☐ Other: (state if not listed)  Click or tap here to enter text.

Contract Terms/Conditions:

Party (Name/address):
New Castle Paving, LLC
1 Madison St., Suite 100
Troy, NY  12180

Additional Parties (Names/addresses):
Click or tap here to enter text.

Amount/Raise Schedule/Fee: $2,673,054.76

Scope of Services: Hauling and Placing of Asphalt Concrete

Bond Res. No.: Click or tap here to enter text.
Date of Adoption: Click or tap here to enter text.

CONCERNING ALL REQUESTS

Mandated Program/Service:  Yes ☐ No ☒
If Mandated Cite Authority:  Click or tap here to enter text.

Is there a Fiscal Impact:  Yes ☒ No ☐

Anticipated in Current Budget:  Yes ☒ No ☐

County of Albany Printed on 4/2/2021Page 2 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: TMP-2409, Version: 1

County Budget Accounts:
Revenue Account and Line:  Click or tap here to enter text.
Revenue Amount:  Click or tap here to enter text.

Appropriation Account and Line: D95112.4075

Appropriation Amount: $2,673,054.76

Source of Funding - (Percentages)
Federal: Click or tap here to enter text.
State: 100%
County: Click or tap here to enter text.
Local: Click or tap here to enter text.

Term
Term: (Start and end date) 7/1/21-11/30/21

Length of Contract: 5 Months

Impact on Pending Litigation  Yes ☐ No ☒
If yes, explain:  Click or tap here to enter text.

Previous requests for Identical or Similar Action:
Resolution/Law Number: Click or tap here to enter text.
Date of Adoption: Click or tap here to enter text.

Justification: (state briefly why legislative action is requested)
The Department of Public Works is requesting the Legislature’s approval to enter into an agreement with New Castle

Paving, LLC for the hauling and placing of asphalt concrete on various County roads. This proposed contract is with the

successful low bidder, and is the annual contract for paving which is funded by the New York State Consolidated Local

Street and Highway Improvements Program (CHIPS) Capital Program.

As part of Albany County’s DPW Highway Maintenance Plan, we will pave 7.56 miles of Cold-In-Place Recycled Roads and

Mill and Fill 17.83 additional miles, for a total of 25.39 miles of County roadways. The Mill and Fill process includes

milling off 2” of existing top course asphalt and repaving with 2” of new top course asphalt. The following roads are

scheduled for Mill/Fill:

-CR6 (Ravine Rd.) from NY85 to CR1 (Towns of Berne and Rensselaerville) ≈5.8 miles

-CR11 (Case Hill Rd.) from rebate past Flood Rd. to CR412 (Town of Berne) ≈0.6 miles

plus 400’ of CR11 (North Rd.)

-CR154 (Osborne Rd.) from CR152 to NY9 (Town of Colonie) ≈500 Ft.

-CR204 (Krumkill Rd./Russell Rd.) from CR204 to Albany City Line (Town of Bethlehem)

≈1.3 miles

-CR259 (Beebe Rd.) from CR255 to CR252 (Town of Knox) ≈3.3 miles

County of Albany Printed on 4/2/2021Page 3 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: TMP-2409, Version: 1

-CR307 (Picard Rd.) from NY85A to NY156 (Town of New Scotland) ≈2.33 miles

-CR404 (Bear Swamp Rd.) from NY32 to CR402 (Town of Westerlo) ≈4.4 miles

The following Roads are scheduled for Cold in Place recycling under a separate contract. They will be paved under the

hauling and placing contract:

-CR12 (Rapp Rd.) from CR10 to CR10 (Towns of Berne and Rensselaerville) ≈2.42 miles

-CR256 (Ketchum Rd.) from NY157 to NY157 (Town of Knox) ≈1.7 miles

-CR303 (Pinnacle Rd.) from CR311 to NY443 (Towns of Berne and New Scotland) ≈3.44 miles

The entire Hauling & Placing Contract will be paid for by the State’s CHIPS Program. The County fronts the money and

then submits to the State for reimbursement.

The County Purchasing Agent received three (3) bids for this project. Our engineering staff reviewed the bids and
recommended the award of this contract to the low bidder, New Castle Paving, LLC in the amount not to exceed
$2,673,054.76.

County of Albany Printed on 4/2/2021Page 4 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

